
Summons to Meeting

Wednesday 8 February 2017

Audit Committee
Friday 17 February 2017, 10.00 am

Lonsdale Room, Allerdale House
Membership:

Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chairman) Councillor John Colhoun (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Adrian Davis-Johnston Councillor Duncan Fairbairn
Councillor Billy Miskelly Councillor Martin Pugmire
Councillor Neil Schofield

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Dean Devine on 01900 702556.

Agenda
1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 
2016.

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declaration of Interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. Questions  
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00 pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5. Assurance Risk and Audit Quarter three Report 2016/17  (Pages 5 - 50)

6. Assurance, Risk and Audit Strategy 2017/18  (Pages 51 - 60)



7. Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy 
and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2017/18  (Pages 61 - 
110)

8. Certification Letter  (Pages 111 - 112)

9. Audit Plan  (Pages 113 - 130)

Chief Executive

Date of Next Meeting:

Monday 8 May 2017, 10.00 am
Lonsdale Room, Allerdale House



At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Lonsdale Room, Allerdale House on 
Monday 28 November 2016 at 2.00 pm

Members

M Bainbridge (Chairman)

J I Colhoun
A Davis-Johnston

B Miskelly
N Schofield

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D S Fairbairn and M Pugmire

Staff Present

H Carruthers, D Devine, B Lennox, S Sewell and E Thompson

Also Present

J Bellard

270 Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

271 Questions 

None received.

272 Assurance Risk and Audit Report Quarter 2 16/17 

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager submitted a report which sought to 
inform Members of the work performed by Assurance, Risk and Audit in the 
second quarter of the financial year 2016/17 and to present the revised annual 
plan.

Chargeable time for the Assurance, Risk and Audit service for quarter two was 
76%. This was below the planned target of 84.84%. The revised plan set a 
chargeable time target at 79.90%.

Members noted the assurance activities for the quarter, which focused mainly 
on the completion of the Statutory Audit Reviews and training. The following 
reports had been submitted, detailing the reviews:

 Creditors
 Debtors
 Treasury Management
 Finance Assurance Map

Members noted the following reviews in progress at 30 September 2016:

 Capital Accounting – Complete

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 Statutory Finance Reviews – Continuous Audit Testing
 Revenues Reviews – Continuous Audit Testing
 Housing Benefits Reviews – Continuous Audit Testing
 Performance Management – Draft Report
 Contract Monitoring – Draft Report
 Flood Grants – Testing

100% of recommendations made by Assurance, Risk and Audit were accepted 
by management during the quarter.

Members noted the Corporate Risk and Issues Log.

Agreed

That the report be noted.

273 Assurance Risk and Audit Peer Review 

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager presented Members with a report on 
the Lancashire District Chief Auditors Group Peer Review.

The Lancashire District Chief Auditors Group had been exploring a ‘peer review’ 
process to be developed, managed and operated by the constituent authorities 
to meet the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards that an 
external assessment of the service be completed once every five years by a 
qualified, independent assessment team from outside the organisation.

Appended to the report was the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) which 
set out the broad basis and methodology
[...]
ee that the contents of the Treasury 
Management Operations mid-year review report 2016/17 be noted.

275 Annual Audit Letter 

J Bellard, Grant Thornton presented the Audit Committee with the Annual Audit 
Letter. The letter summarised the key findings arising from the work that the 
external auditors had carried out at the Council for the year ended 31 March 
2016.

The following work had been carried out:

Financial statement opinion – the auditors gave an unqualified opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements on 31 August 2016

Value for money conclusion – the auditors were satisfied that the Council put in 
place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources during the year ended 31 March 2016

Certificate – the auditors certified that they had completed the audit of the 
Council’s accounts in accordance with the requirements of the National Audit 
Office Code of Audit Practice on 31 August 2016

Certification of grants – the auditors had carried out work to certify the Council’s 
Housing Benefit subsidy claim on behalf of the Department for Work and 
Pensions. The work on this was now complete. The results of the work would 
be reported to the Audit Committee in the Annual Certification Letter

Members noted the following reports issued:

Page 3



Audit Plan – March 2016
Audit Findings Report – August 2016
Annual Audit Letter – October 2016

Agreed

That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted.

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm

Page 4



 Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee – 17 February 2017

Assurance, Risk and Audit Report for the quarter ending 31 December 2016

The Reason for the Decision To inform the Committee of the work performed 
by the Assurance, Risk and Audit Team in the 
third quarter of the financial year 2016/17.

Summary of options considered N/A 

Recommendations That the report and revised plan is accepted 
subject to any additional information that the 
committee may require.
[...]
 National Fraud Initiative 
Data Matching Exercise 16/17. This is completed every two years and 
involves a number of different departments securely submitting their data to 
the Cabinet Office via the NFI portal. Drop in sessions and fair processing 
notices have been provided to ensure the timetable was delivered on time. 
Datasets will be released in January 2017 for further investigation by the 
relevant departments.

5     Progress with the Annual Plan

5.1    The following reviews were in progress at 31 December 2016.

Audit Title Status 
Car Parking Income Draft Report
Statutory Finance Reviews Continuous Audit Testing
ICT Review Testing in progress
Receipts and Banking Testing in progress

Page 8



Value for Money Testing in progress
Risk Management Planning

5.2 Management’s acceptance of recommendations – 100 % for this quarter

Assurance, Risk and Audit is designed to add value and assist management 
in achieving the organisations overall key aims and objectives. An indicator for 
ARA performance is that 100% of all recommendations made are accepted by 
management, this was achieved in quarter two. 

5.3 Management’s implementation of agreed actions (recommendations)

For the quarter ending 31 December 2016, 10 agreed actions were due for 
implementation, updates were provided for all actions. Nine were complete 
and one action relating to the contract for the valuation service is progressing 
and almost complete. It is really encouraging to see these actions for service 
improvement being given priority.

There are ten actions in progress which were due prior to 1 October 2016. 
Three actions are reliant on Information System updates which are now in 
progress, February 2017 dates for the Total Finance Live system upgrade 
have been provided. One action is in relation to the quality of risk information 
in reports, improvements have been made to the business case and options 
appraisal documents which are now being used, further guidance to support 
rep
[...]
he Council) N

Financial Y Employment (internal) N

Legal Y Partnership N

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1.0 Introduction

The Audit Committee approves the Assurance Risk and Audit (ARA) Strategy 
on an annual basis, this strategy sets out how the ARA Manager will develop 
the work plan for 2017/18.

2.0 The Strategy

2.1     This strategy must demonstrate the balance between the corporate need for 
internal audit advice, guidance and assurance, and the statutory 
responsibilities of the Account and Audit Regulations 2015, the standards and 
expectations of the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIASs), the 
Constitution, external stakeholders and the Audit Committee. The Delivering 
Good Governance Framework 2016 also defines the follow up of agreed 
actions and the regular audit of risk management, performance and data 
quality as some of the criteria of good governance.

3.0     Methodology

3.1 The approach for the plan this year has been developed by the team to 
ensure the resource is aligned to the Delivery Plan 2017/18, where the time 
spent will add most value to the achievement of organisational goals. This 
strategy will detail how the annual plan will be delivered in accordance with 
the Assurance Risk and Audit Charter and the organisations objectives and 
priorities. The risk based plan will include sufficient work to produce an annual 
opinion on the adequacy of the assurance framework to support the Annual 
Governance Statement.

4.0     Adding Value 

4.1     This has been developed to ensure the council receives maximum benefit 
from the limited resources available. The approach is substantially different 
from approaches adopted formally, however we endeavour to move with the 
changing nature of Local Government challenges and ensure we can make a 
direct impact on the delivery of council priorities.

4.2 The plan will be broken down into all areas of work, to provide a guide to 
internal audi
[...]
ndependence is 
not impaired.

7.0     Recommendations

7.1 To accept the Assurance Risk and Audit Strategy 2017/18.

Emma Thompson
Assurance Risk and Audit Manager

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Assurance, Risk and Audit 
Strategic Plan 2017/18

Delivering independent assurance, advice and 
consulting services to Allerdale Borough Council to 

support the achievement of objectives and the delivery 
and coordination of organisational integrated assurance.

Delivering Value Differently

“Allerdale – a great place to live, work and visit”

Page 55



1      Introduction

1.1    During 2015/16 the Council improved the risk management framework by embedding and 
committing to an Integrated Assurance Strategy, based on the three lines of defence model, 
incorporating a risk framework that is in line with risk management best practice. The Council 
now has a maintained Risks and Issues Log for corporate risks to the achievement of the 
Council’s objectives outlined in the Councils Commitment to Local Communities 2015-19. 
Starting in 2017/18 the Council will for the first time have one Business Plan, which will outline 
what all services wish to achieve in the current financial year, this will assist with the 
prioritisation of Assurance activities going forward.

1.2    This strategy must demonstrate the balance between the corporate need for internal audit 
advice, guidance and assurance, and the statutory responsibilities of the Account and Audit 
Regulations 2015, the standards and expectations of the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards (PSIASs), the Constitution, external stakeholders and the Audit Committee. The 
Delivering Good Governance Framework 2016 also defines the follow up of agreed actions and 
the regular audit of risk management, performance and data quality as some of the criteria of 
good governance. 

  1.3   To ensure efficiency and effectiveness the majority of Assurance, Risk and Audit work should be 
providing 
[...]
nges in the operating environment and corporate governance support. The service 
will continue to encourage advice and guidance support at the earliest opportunity to ensure 
technical advice is provided at the right time to strengthen the decision making process. 

Please phone (01XXX XXXXXX) if you would like a copy of this document in a different format

Page 60



Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee - 17th February 2017 
Council – 1st March 2017 

 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement  

2017/18 
 

  
The Reason for the Decision Provisions contained in the Local Government Act 

2003, statutory guidance issued by the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (CLG) and 
codes of practice issued by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) require 
the Council to prepare and approve, before the start 
of each financial year: 

 a Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) and Investment Strategy setting out 
its proposed treasury management activities 
for the year and policies for the prudent 
management of its investments 

 a statement of its policy on making Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) indicating how it is 
proposed to discharge the duty to make 
prudent MRP in the forthcoming financial year 

 a set of prescribed prudential and treasury 
indicators for the forthcoming and following 
years - including the Council’s Authorised 
Borrowing Limit - demonstrating that its 
capital expenditure plans are affordable and 
that external borrowing is within prudent and 
sustainable levels. 

  
Summary of options considered  N/A   
  
Recommendations It is recommended that Members approve:  

a) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement & Investment Strategy for 2017/18 
(included in sections 2 and 3 of Appendix 1)  

b) the MRP Policy Statement set out in section 4 
(of Appendix 1).  

c)  the prudential and treasury indicators -
[...]
agement Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Investment 
Strategy setting out its proposed treasury management activities for 
the year and policies for the prudent management of its investments 

 a statement of its policy on making Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) indicating how it is proposed to discharge the duty to make 
prudent MRP in the forthcoming financial year 

 a set of prescribed prudential and treasury indicators for the 
forthcoming and following years - including the Council’s Authorised 
Borrowing Limit - demonstrating that its capital expenditure plans are 
affordable and that external borrowing is within prudent and 
sustainable levels. 

1.2 This report - prepared in accordance with the statutory framework and codes 
of practice issued by CIPFA in relation to treasury management and capital 
finance - presents for approval by the full council, the Council’s proposed:  

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
for 2017/18  

 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2017/18 

 Prudential and treasury indicators for 2017/18 to 2019/20.  

1.3 The Council’s proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy for 
2017/18 are appended to this report (Appendix 1). The proposed TMSS, 
Investment Strategy and MRP policy for 2017/18 includes no significant 
changes to the policies and strategies adopted in respect of the financial year 
2016/17. 

1.4 To enable the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) require treasury management 
reports - including the report covering those matters listed in paragraph 1.2 
above - to be submitted to the Audit Committee prior to their consideration by 
full council. 

1.5 The following sections provide an overview and summary of the contents of 
the proposed TMSS, Investment Strategy and MRP policy statement included 
in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

 

Page 63



2.0  Treasury Management Strategy Statement   

2.1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement sets out the Council’s 
proposed treasury management activities for the year - based on budget 
proposals, interest rate forecasts and economic outlook.   

2.2 The issues covered in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement include: 

 the current treasury position  

 treasury indicators required by CIPFAs Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities and Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice and accompanying sector guidance   

 economic background and prospects for interest rates  

 borrowing strategy   

 policy on borrowing in advance of need   

 debt rescheduling   

 policy on the use of derivatives 

 the process adopted for reviewing and addressing the training needs of 
officers and members in relation to treasury management 

 use of treasury management consultants including services provided 
and procedures employed for monitoring the quality of those services. 

2.3 The Council’s treasury activities expose it to a number of financial and 
operational risks including credit and counterparty risk, liquidity risk, and 
interest rate risk. The Council’s Treasury Management Policy Statement 
highlights the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk as being 
the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management 
activities will be measured.  Risk management is therefore central to the 
Council’s adopted treasury management and investment strategies. 

3.0 Investment Strategy 

3.1 The Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18 - included in section 3 of 
Appendix 1- sets out the Council’s policies for the prudent financial 
management of its investments and for giving priority first to the security of 
those investments and secondly, to their liquidity.  

3.2 The contents of the Council’s Investment Strategy follow the 
recommendations set out in the CLG Guidance on Local Government 
Investments (second edition). It includes: 

 procedures for determining the counterparties with whom investments 
may be placed, including the Council’s approach on the use of credit 
ratings and other sources of information to assess credit and 
counterparty risk   

 the types of investment instruments that may be used 

Page 64



 limits placed on the amount that may be invested with any single 
institution or group of institutions  

 limits on the maximum period for which funds may be prudently 
committed 

 reporting arrangements.  

4.0  Minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy statement 2017/18 

4.1 The MRP is an annual amount required to be set aside from the General Fund 
to meet the capital cost of expenditure funded by borrowing or through credit 
arrangements such as on balance sheet leasing arrangements (finance 
leases). The Council’s proposed MRP policy, setting out how it will discharge 
the duty under the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) Regulations 2003 (as amended) to make prudent MRP in the 
financial year, is set out in section 4 of Appendix 1.  It includes: 

 a description of what MRP is intended to achieve 

 commentary on the Council’s underlying duty to make prudent 
provision and ensure that debt is repaid over a period commensurate 
with that over which the capital expenditure provides benefits, or - for 
borrowing supported by central government funding (Revenue Support 
Grant) - over the period implicit in the determination of that funding 

 consideration of the ‘options’ for calculating MRP outlined in the 
statutory guidance on MRP and the restrictions on their use 

 the policy proposed for the forthcoming year.  

4.2 Having regard to the statutory guidance on MRP issued by CLG and the 
‘options’ for calculating MRP set out in that guidance the Council will calculate 
MRP:  

 for all capital expenditure funded from borrowing incurred befor
[...]
e Council operates its 
treasury activities within defined limits 

6.0  Recommendations  

6.1 It is recommended that Members approve:  

a) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement & 
Investment Strategy for 2017/18 (included in sections 2 and 3 of 
Appendix 1)  

b) the MRP Policy Statement set out in section 4 (of Appendix 1).  

c)  the prudential and treasury indicators -including the Council’s 
Authorised Borrowing Limit set out in Section 5 (of Appendix 1). 

 

Page 66



TMSS, Investment Strategy & MRP policy 2017-2018 

Page 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement & 
Investment Strategy 

Minimum Revenue  
Provision Policy 

2017/2018 
 

 

 

“Allerdale – a great place to live, work and visit” 
 

Page 67



TMSS, Investment Strategy & MRP policy 2017-2018 

Page 2 

 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 68



TMSS, Investment Strategy & MRP policy 2017-2018 

Page 3 

 

Contents     

1.  Introduction ........................................................................................................ 4 

1.1   Background  .................................................................................................. 4 

1.2   Reporting requirements  ................................................................................ 4 

2.  Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) ........................................ 6 

2.1   Current treasury position  .............................................................................. 6 

2.2   Treasury Indicators: limits on borrowing & investing activity  ........................ 6 

2.3   Prospects for interest rates  .......................................................................... 7 

2.4   Borrowing strategy  ..................................................................................... 11 

2.5   Policy on borrowing in advance of need  ...............................................
[...]
ns contained in the Local Government Act 2003, statutory guidance 
and regulations issued by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government and Codes of Practice issued by CIPFA in relation to treasury 
management and capital finance, require local authorities to prepare and 
approve, before the start of each financial year: 

 a Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Investment 
Strategy setting out its proposed treasury management activities for 
the year - based on budget proposals, interest rate forecasts and 
economic outlook - and policies for the prudent management of its 
investments 

 a statement of its policy on making Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) indicating how, in the forthcoming financial year, the duty to 
make prudent MRP will be discharged 

Page 70



TMSS, Investment Strategy & MRP policy 2017-2018 

Page 5 

 

 a set of prescribed prudential and treasury indicators for the 
forthcoming and following years - including the Council’s Authorised 
Borrowing Limit - demonstrating that its capital expenditure plans are 
affordable and that external borrowing is within prudent and 
sustainable levels. 

1.2.2 The Treasury Management Code also requires authorities to ensure that the 
Full Council receives:  

 a mid-year review providing:  

- an update on the economic environment  and interest rate 
forecasts 

- a Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy update, including details of variations (if any) from 
agreed policies/practices 

- a review of investing and borrowing activities  

- confirmation of compliance with treasury and prudential 
indicators.  

 after the year-end, an annual report on the performance of the 
treasury management function, on the effects of the decisions taken 
and the transactions executed in the past year, and on any 
circumstances of non-compliance with the Council’s treasury 
management policy statement. 

1.2.3 This document - prepared in accordance with the statutory framew
[...]
tered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.
A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and
its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see grant-thornton.co.uk for further details.

This Audit Plan  sets out for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of Allerdale Borough Council, the Audit Committee), an overview of the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. This document is to help you understand the consequences of our 
work, discuss issues of risk and the concept of materiality with us, and identify any areas where you may request us to undertake additional procedures. It also helps us gain a 
better understanding of the Council and your environment. The contents of the Plan have been discussed with management. 
We are required to perform our audit in line with Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and in accordance with the Code of Practice issued by the National Audit Office 
(NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General in April 2015. Our responsibilities under the Code are to:

- give an opinion on the Council's financial statements
-satisfy ourselves the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), which is directed towards forming and 
expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared 

Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Lonsdale Room, Allerdale House on Friday 
17 February 2017 at 10.00 am

Members

Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair) Councillor John Colhoun (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Billy Miskelly

Apologies for absence were received from A Davis-Johnston, D S Fairbairn, M Pugmire 
and N Schofield

Staff Present

D Devine, B Lennox and E Thompson

Also Present

R Anderson, J Bellard, J Farrar and R McGahon

368. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 were signed as a 
correct record.

369. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

370. Questions 

None received.

371. Assurance Risk and Audit Quarter three Report 2016/17 

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager submitted a report which sought to 
inform the Audit Committee of the work performed by Assurance, Risk and 
Audit in the third quarter of the financial year 2016/17.

Chargeable time for the Assurance, Risk and Audit service for quarter three was 
77.19%. This was below the planned target of 79.9%. The Assurance, Risk and 
Audit Manager explained that this reduction in time was due to a number of 
days spent on training staff members of the Assurance, Risk and Audit service.

Members noted the assurance activities for the quarter. The following reports 
had been submitted:

 Housing Benefits
 Council Tax
 NNDR
 Flood Grants
 Contract Monitoring



 Performance Management

Councillor B Miskelly asked for details on the debt written off with regard to 
National Non Domestic Rates Audit Review 2016/17, as mentioned in Appendix 
A of the report. The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager agreed to send details 
on this.

Members noted the following reviews which were in progress at 31 December 
2016:

 Car Parking Income – Draft Report
 Statutory Finance Reviews – Continuous Audit Testing
 ICT Review – Testing in progress
 Receipts and Banking – Testing in progress
 Value for Money – Testing in progress
 Risk Management – Planning

100% of recommendations made by the Assurance, Risk and Audit service 
were accepted by management during the quarter.

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager informed Members that she would look 
at web conferences available to see if any were relevant to the Audit Committee 
and circulate links to them accordingly.

Members noted the Corporate Risk and Issues Log. The Assurance, Risk and 
Audit Manager provided an update on business continuity. The Council’s Senior 
Management Team had carried out an exercise and it now needed looked into 
as to what had effectively been mitigated.

Agreed

That the report be noted.

372. Assurance, Risk and Audit Strategy 2017/18 

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager submitted a report which sought the 
Audit Committee to accept the Assurance, Risk and Audit Strategy for 2017/18.

The strategy set out how the Assurance, Risk and Audit service would carry out 
its duties in line with the statutory responsibilities of the Account and Audit 
Regulations 2015, the standards and expectations of the Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards (PSIASs), the Council’s Constitution, external stakeholders, 
the Audit Committee and the Delivering Good Governance Framework 2016.

Members noted the strategy.

Agreed

That the Assurance, Risk and Audit Strategy 2017/18 be noted.



373. Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy 
and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2017/18 

The Financial Services Manager submitted a report which sought the Audit 
Committee to approve:

 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy, 
setting out the Council’s proposed treasury management activities for the 
year and policies for the prudent management of its investments

 A statement of the Council’s policy on making Minimum Revenue 
Provision, indicating how it was proposed to discharge the duty to make 
prudent Minimum Revenue Provision in the forthcoming financial year

 A set of prescribed prudential and treasury indicators for the forthcoming 
and following years – including the Council’s Authorised Borrowing Limit 
– demonstrating that its capitals expenditure plans were affordable and 
that external borrowing was within prudent and sustainable levels

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement set out the Council’s proposed 
treasury management activities for the year – based on budget proposals, 
interest rate forecasts and economic outlook and included the following issues:

 The current treasury position

 Treasury indicators required by CIPFAs Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities and Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice and accompanying sector guidance

 Economic background and prospects for interest rates

 Borrowing strategy

 Policy on borrowing in advance of need

 Debt rescheduling

 Policy on the use of derivatives

 The process adopted for reviewing and addressing the training needs of 
officers and members in relation to treasury management

 Use of treasury management consultants including services provided 
and procedures employed for monitoring the quality of those services

The Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18 set out the Council’s policies for 
the prudent financial management of its investments and for giving priority first 
to the security of those investments and secondly, to their liquidity and included:

 Procedures for determining the counterparties with whom investments 
may be placed, including the Council’s approach on the use of credit 



ratings and other sources of information to assess credit and 
counterparty risk

 The types of investment instruments that may be used

 Limits placed on the amount that may be invested with any single 
institution or group of institutions

 Limits on the maximum period for which funds may be prudently 
committed

 Reporting arrangements

The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement set out how the Council 
would discharge the duty under the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 (as amended) to make prudent 
Minimum Revenue Provision in the financial year and included the following:

 A description of what Minimum Revenue Provision intended to achieve

 Commentary on the Council’s underlying duty to make prudent provision 
and ensure that debt was repaid over a period commensurate with that 
over which the capital expenditure provided benefits, or – for borrowing 
supported by central government funding (Revenue Support Grant) – 
over the period implicit in the determination of that funding

 Consideration of the ‘options’ for calculating Minimum Revenue Provision 
outlined in the statutory guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision and 
the restrictions on their use

 The policy proposed for the forthcoming year

Members agreed that the recommendations be approved.

Recommended

That Council be requested to approve:

1. The proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Investment 
Strategy for 2017/18 (included in sections 2 and 3 of Appendix 1)

2. The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement set out in section 4 
(of Appendix 1)

3. The prudential and treasury indicators - including the Council’s 
Authorised Borrowing Limit set out in Section 5 (of Appendix 1)

374. Certification Letter 

J Farrar, Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the external auditor’s annual letter 
on certification work for the Council for the year ended 31 March 2016. The 



auditors were required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by 
the Council. 

The external auditors had certified the Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the 
financial year 2015/16 relating to expenditure of £25.9 million. 

There were no issues arising from the certification work which the auditors 
wished to highlight for the Council’s attention.

Agreed

That the annual letter on certification work for the Council for the year ended 31 
March 2016 be noted.

375. Audit Plan 

R McGahon, Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the Audit Committee with the 
external auditors’ Audit Plan for the Council for the year ending 31 March 2017.

The plan set out an overview of the planned scope and timing of the audit, as 
required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260, to help the 
Council understand the consequences of the auditors’ work, discuss issues of 
risk and the concept of materiality and to identify any areas where the Council 
may have requested that additional procedures be undertaken.

The plan highlighted the Council’s key challenges, including the Autumn 
Statement 2016 and financial health and the Allerdale Investment Partnership, 
setting out the auditors’ response to them.

Significant risks had been identified, including the revenue cycle and fraudulent 
transactions, management override of controls, valuation of pension fund net 
liability and valuation of property, plant and equipment and investment property. 
The auditors set out their procedures to each risk.

Other risks had also been identified, including operating expenses, employee 
remuneration and changes to the presentation of the Council’s financial 
statements.

The report also set out the auditors’ plans to assess whether the Council had 
put in place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources, known as the Value for Money (VfM) 
conclusion.

Members noted the plan.

Agreed

That the external auditors’ Audit Plan for the Council for the year ending 31 
March 2017 be noted.

The meeting closed at 11.55 am




